Interest rate risk

Some of the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ revolving and bank credit facilities bear interest at floating rates based on the following
reference rates: (i) Bankers’ acceptance rate (BA), (ii) London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), and (iii) Canadian prime rate. The
Senior Notes issued by the Company and its subsidiaries bear interest at fixed rates. The Company and its subsidiaries have
entered into various interest rate and cross-currency interest rate swap agreements in order to manage cash flow and fair value risk
exposure due to changes in interest rates. As of December 31, 2010, after taking into account the hedging instruments, long-term
debt was comprised of 74.1% fixed-rate debt, compared with 68.2% at December 31, 2009, and 25.9% floating-rate debt,
compared with 31.8% at December 31, 2009.

The estimated sensitivity on financial expense of floating-rate debt, before income tax and non-controlling interest, of a
100 basis-point variance in the year-end Canadian Bankers’ acceptance rate as of December 31, 2010 is $11.0 million.

The estimated sensitivity on income and other comprehensive income, before income tax and non-controlling interest, of a
100 basis-point variance in the discount rate used to calculate the fair value of financial instruments as of December 31, 2010, as
per the Company’s valuation model, is as follows:

Increase (decrease) Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points $ (1.7) $ 10.1
Decrease of 100 basis points  1.7  (10.1)

56

Capital management

The Company’s primary objective in managing capital is to maintain an optimal capital base in order to support the capital
requirements of its various businesses, including growth opportunities.

In managing its capital structure, the Company takes into account the asset characteristics of its subsidiaries and planned
requirements for funds, leveraging their individual borrowing capacities in the most efficient manner to achieve the lowest cost of
financing. Management of the capital structure involves the issuance of new debt, the repayment of existing debt using cash

[…]

January 1, 2010 and as at December 31, 2010 are presented in Table 23 below, along with the related preliminary impacts to net
income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010, in Tables 24-25.

63

Table 23
Reconciliation of equity
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

 Difference December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP   $ 1,411.8 $ 1,170.4
IFRS adjustments:

Defined benefit plans (i)   (175.5)  (111.5)
Share-based compensation (ii)   (21.2)  (24.4)
Borrowing costs (iii)   (98.3)  (65.5)
Capitalized pre-operating losses (iv)   (9.1)  (9.6)
Provisions (v)   (1.0)  (11.0)
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives (vi)   15.5  15.5
Income taxes (vii)   99.0  77.1
Other   0.2   ─

Sub-total   (190.4)  (129.4)
Non-controlling interest (viii)   1,430.3  1,216.8

Equity under IFRS   $ 2,651.7 $ 2,257.8

Equity attributable to:

Equity shareholders   $ 1,304.8 $ 1,095.2
Non-controlling interest (viii)   1,346.9  1,162.6

64

Table 24
Reconciliation of statement of income
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  Year ended December 31, 2010

  Difference
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenues  $ 4,000.1 $ ─ $ 4,000.1

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses (i), (ii)  2,671.1  (4.4)  2,666.7
Amortization  (iii), (iv)  402.2  (3.0)  399.2
Financial expenses (iii)  287.3  35.3  322.6
Gain on valuation and translation of financial
 instruments (xi)  (46.1)  ─  (46.1)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and
 other special items (v)  50.3  (13.2)  37.1
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3  ─  12.3
Income before income taxes and non-controlling
 Interest   623.0  (14.7)  608.3
Income taxes (vii)  156.4  (4.7)  151.7
Non-controlling interest (viii)  (236.5)  236.5  ─

Net income  $ 230.1 $ 226.5 $ 456.6

Net income attributable to:

Equity shareholders   230.1  (4.8) $ 225.3
Non-controlling interest   231.3  231.3

Income per share attributable to equity shareholders:

Basic  $ 3.58 $ (0.08) $ 3.50
Diluted   3.52  (0.08)  3.44

65

Table 25
Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

  Year ended December 31, 2010

  Differences
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Net income   $ 230.1 $ 226.5 $ 456.6

Other comprehensive income (loss) :

   Translation on net investments in foreign operations   (2.9)  ─  (2.9)
   Derivative financial instruments (xi)  51.4  ─  51.4
   Defined benefit plans (i)  ─  (65.3)  (65.3)
   Income taxes (vii)  (5.2)  17.2  12.1
   Non-controlling interest (viii)  (19.6)  19.6   ─

Comprehensive income  $ 253.8 $ 198.0 $ 451.8

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity shareholders  $ 253.8 $ (30.2) $ 223.6
Non-controlling interest (viii)   228.2  228.2

Differences in accounting policies adopted on and after transition to IFRS with respect to the recognition, measurement,
presentation and disclosure of financial information, along with the related financial statement impacts, are in the following key
accounting areas:

Key accounting area Differences with preliminary impacts on the Company’s financial statements

(i) Employee benefits
(IAS 19)

• As at the date of transition to IFRS, all unamortized actuarial gains and losses as mentioned
above, and vested past service costs related to defined benefit pension and post-retirement